
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 8th October, 
2024 
at 4.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Windle (Chair) 
Councillor Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillor G Lambert 
Councillor Wood 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw  
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes:  
• Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within 
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and 
historical offer and using these to help 
transform our communities.  
• Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront.  
• Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the city.
[...]
ount irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 17 
September 2024 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

 
5   OBJECTIONS TO THE SOUTHAMPTON (WESTON PARK SCHOOL ) TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER 2024  
(Pages 7 - 44) 
 

 To consider the objections to The Southampton (Weston Park Primary School) Tree 
Preservation Order 2024 and decide whether to confirm the Order. 
 

Monday, 30 September 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 21 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Windle (Chair), Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, Cox, 
Mrs Blatchford, G Lambert and Wood 
 

  
  

 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 August 2024 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00405/FUL - 348 WINCHESTER ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria 
listed in the report.  
 
Change of use from C2 (residential care home) to 10 person house in multiple 
occupation (Sui Generis). 

 
Paddy Kuun (local residents/ objecting), Mark James (agent), and Councillor Blackman 
(ward councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement from Denis O’shea had been 
received, circulated, read and posted online.  
 
The presenting officer advised the Panel that the report should have referred to the 
threshold tests from the Houses of Multiple Occupancy Supplementary Planning 
Document rather than Policy BAS6 of the Bassett Neighbourhood Plan.  The Panel 
were also advised that the application no longer had a requirement for a contribution to 
the Community Infrastructure Levy following the removal of the additional floorspace.  It 
was noted that the Habitats Regulation Assessment attached to the report as appendix 
1 needed to be amended with the correct address and assessment and Panel were 
advised that an updated version had now been posted online.    
 
The presenting officer also advised that a further condition is needed to application in 
order to address the removal of the fire escape at the rear of the building, as set out 
below.  
 
The presenting officer also advised that a further condition needed to application in 
order to address the removal of the fire escape at the rear of the building, as set out 
below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that [the application be conditionally 
approved subject to criteria listed in the report as amended..  Upon being put to the 
vote the recommendation as amended was carried. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 22 - 
 

 
RECORDED VOTE   

  
FOR:   Councillors Windle, Greenhalgh, Beaurain, 

Blatchford, Cox, G lambert   
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Wood 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) The Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 
of the report. 

(ii) That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out within the 
report and any additional condition set out below 

 
Additional condition 
 
FIRE ESCAPE REMOVAL (PRE-OCCUPATION) 
 
Prior to first occupation of the building as a HMO the fire escape and associated door 
on the first floor of the north elevation shall be removed and made good in accordance 
with a scheme of works that have first been submitted to and approved in writing by 
The Local Planning Authority.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the privacy and amenity of the neighbouring residential 
occupiers 

 

 
19. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00132/FUL - 3-7 MACNAGHTEN ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Erection of 6 x semi-detached, 3-bedroom houses following demolition of existing 
buildings 
 
Dan Roycroft (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement had been received, circulated, 
read and posted online from a resident of Macanaghten Road.  
 

 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered remaining recommendations that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Transport and Planning to gr
[...]
 failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
 

 
20. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00110/FUL - 40 ATHERLEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 

recommending that the application that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport 

and Planning to grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Erection of a part two-storey, partly single-storey side & rear extension to facilitate 
conversion into 4 x dwellings (2 x 1-bedroom, 1 x 2-bedroom, 1 x 3-bedroom) with roof 
alterations and associated amenities. 

 
Kate Drummond (local resident objecting) was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The presenting officer advised that plans had been received to amend the layout of the 
garden areas. Upon being put to the vote Members agreed unanimously that the 
application would have 2 garden areas one for each of the ground floor flats.  

Page 3



 

- 24 - 
 

 
During discussion on the item, Members raised the need for an additional condition on 
biodiversity net gain and officers agreed to the addition on the additional condition as 
set out below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered the remaining recommendation that the application be 
delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject 
to criteria listed in the report as amended.  Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation as amended was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 
2. To Delegate authority to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning 

permission in accordance with the revised plan showing gardens for ground floor flats 
only and removal of fenced compartments following the securing of the appropriate 
Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) Mitigation. In the event that the SDMP 
contribution cannot be secured delegation is sought to refuse the application for failing 
to mitigate the impacts of the development on the relevant designated Special 
Protection Areas. 

 
Additional Condition 
 
18. Ecological Mitigation Statement  
 
Within three months of the date of this consent the developer shall submit a programme of 
habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures, which shall be implemented in 
accordance with the agreed programme.  The agreed mitigation measures shall be thereafter 
retained as approved.  
 
REASON: To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity. 

 
 

 
21. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00472/FUL - 38 CLAUSENTUM ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  
 
Temporary change of use to a MOT testing station together with facilities to carry out 
the repair and servicing of motor vehicles (part retrospective), (Departure from local 
plan). 

 
Mr Rasooli (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 

Page 4



 

- 25 - 
 

The presenting officer advised Panel that the reasons for granting permission set out in 
the report needed to be adjusted as set out below.  In addition the Panel were advised 
that parking management condition needed to be adjusted, as set below. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved subject to criteria listed in the report as amended.  Upon being put to the vote 
the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and the amended conditions set out below 
 
 
Amended reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below and based on a temporary 4 year permission. 
Other material considerations including highways safety; neighbouring amenity; 
housing need, supply & delivery; and employment & economic growth have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, despite the housing allocation under saved policy H1, and where applicable 
conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore 
judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In 
reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning 
service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as 
required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(revised 2023). Policies – CS4, CS6 & CS19 of the of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies – 
SDP1, SDP5, SDP16, H1 & REI10 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(Amended 2015).  
 
 
Changes to conditions 
 
06. Parking Management & External Storage [Performance]  

No more than 14 cars shall be parked on site at any one time.  
Parking will be limited to the locations identified on the approved site layout plan 
only. The external space on site will be kept free for the manoeuvring and 
parking of vehicles only and shall not be obstructed or used for any other storage 
purposes. All MOTs, servicing and repairs will be managed and carried out by 
appointment only and from within the building. At no time s
[...]
uthampton (Weston Park Primary School) Tree 
Preservation Order 2024, in the interest of amenity to the area. 

 

 

 
Page 7

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To confirm (with Modifications) The Southampton (Weston Park 
Primary School) Tree Preservation Order 2024. 

 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Ownership of the land on which Weston Park Primary School is situated, has 
been transferred from the Council to The Hamwic Trust. This means that the 
Council no longer has control over the trees on the site. The trees have 
amenity value to the area and have been protected as a precautionary 
measure to ensure that the benefits that they provide are secured for the 
future. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Not protecting the trees. The trees may be felled without prior notice to the 
council if they are not protected. This would have a negative impact to the 
visual amenity of the area. It would also negatively impact the ecological and 
environmental benefits that these trees provide to the area. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1 The council tree team is carrying out a review of schools where the land 
ownership is being transferred from the council to protect suitable trees with a 
Tree Preservation Order. 

 

Jan 24- A meeting took place with the Hamwic Trust as managers of the 
school and the tree team manager outlining the plan to protect trees across 
the trust’s schools. The Hamwic trust confirmed their support of this. 

 

May 24- The Tree Officer visited the school to map out the trees suitable for a 
TPO and made the provisional Tree Preservation Order on the 15 May 24. 
(Appendix 1). 

  

3 objections were received during the 28 days consultation period. (which 
have been numbered for ease of reference) 

 

2 30 May 24- Objection 1 received mainly in relation to T2, T3, T4 (Appendix 3) 

The main points were: 

 The trees are a hazard to children. Falling branches and potential 
injury to ch
[...]
remove the 
low quality trees from the group. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 Costs will be those associated with the administration of confirming the Order 
and the administration of any subsequent applications made under the Order. 

 

Property/Other 

 If the order is confirmed, compensation may be sought in respect of loss or  
damage caused or incurred in consequence of the refusal of any consent.  
required under the TPO or of the grant of such consent which is subject to a  
condition. However, no compensation will be payable for any loss of  

development or other value of the land, neither will it be payable for any loss 
or damage which was not reasonably foreseeable. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 In accordance with the Constitution, the officer has delegated power to make, 
modify or vary, revoke, and not confirm Tree Preservation Orders under 
Sections 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and to 
confirm such orders except where valid objections are received. If objections are 
received, then the Planning and Rights of Way Panel are the appropriate 
decision-making panel to decide whether to confirm the order or not. 

 

Other Legal Implications:  

 The making or confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with 
the right of the property owner peacefully to enjoy their possessions but it can 
be justified under Article 1 of the First Protocol as being in the public interest 
(the amenity value of the trees, tree groups and woodlands) and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law (the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) and 
by the general principles of international law . 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 None 
Page 11



POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Woolston 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. The Southampton (Weston Park Primary Sch
[...]
of the meeting. This must be within 6 months of the 
making of the order, so no later than 14 November 2024. Please would you let me know 
by return if you wish to uphold your objection or if you are willing to withdraw it. 

If you have any questions regarding my response of wish to discuss any further points, 
please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Yours faithfully 

Tree Officer

If you would like this letter sent to you in another format or language, please 
contact the number at the top of this letter.

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Objections to The Southampton (Weston Park School ) Tree Preservation Order 2024
	Appendix 1 Tree Preservation Order
	240515 MADE ORDER NEW
	Map

	Appendix 2 Photos of Trees
	Appendix 3 Objections and Responses
	Appendix 3 Objections and Responses.pdf
	240612 Objection Letter from Obj 3 redacted
	240628 Response to Objection Obj 3_Redacted







Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2024

Present: Councillors Windle (Chair), Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, Cox,

22.

23.

Mrs Blatchford, G Lambert and Wood

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 17 September 2024 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

OBJECTIONS TO THE SOUTHAMPTON (WESTON PARK SCHOOL ) TREE
PRESERVATION ORDER 2024

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services setting out the objections
to The Southampton (Weston Park Primary School ) Tree Preservation Order 2024 and
decide whether to confirm the Order

Mrs Harding (local resident) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed
the meeting.

The presenting officer explained that additional correspondence had been received
since the publication of the report. The Officer also detailed that on further inspection
the number of trees in the area W2 area had been amended to 12 from 19.

Upon being put to the vote the recommendation to confirm the order was carried
unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed (with Modifications) The Southampton (Weston
Park Primary School) Tree Preservation Order 2024

Chair

12 November 2024

-26 -



